

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ZHIHENG SHENG,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL MICHAEL SNYDER,
AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES P. SNYDER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

COREY EVAN PARKER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
300 LENORA ST., STE. 900
SEATTLE, WA 98121
(877) 412-4786
COREY@MLTALAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. THE MONIES WERE HELD IN AN ERISA ACCOUNT	2
II. THE ERISA STATUTORY SCHEME IS THE ISSUE	7
III. THE ANTENUPTIAL AGREEMENT IS INVALID AS RELATED TO THE VANGUARD ACCOUNT	8
IV. THE GEORGIA COURTS ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andochick v. Byrd</i> , 709 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Appleton v. Alcorn</i> , 291 Ga. 107 (2012).....	1
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	1
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Howell</i> , 227 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cox</i> , 447 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>Estate of Kensinger v. URL Pharma, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund</i> , 39 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 373 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285, 129 S.Ct. 865, 172 L.Ed.2d 662 (2009)	7
<i>Metlife Life & Annuity Co. of Connecticut v. Akpele</i> , 886 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 297 So.3d 359 (Ala. 2019)	1
<i>N.L.R.B. v. HH3 Trucking, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robbins ex re. Robbins v. DeBuono</i> , 218 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Sang Geoul Lee v. Won Il Park</i> , 720 Fed.Appx. 663 (3d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 807 Fed.Appx. 511 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>W. Virginia Coal Workers' Pneumoconiosis Fund v. Bell</i> , 781 Fed.Appx. 214 (4th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Wojchowski v. Daines</i> , 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3, 4
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000)	6

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(2)	1, 8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1056(3)(C)	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act.....	passim
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act	6
Retirement Equity Act.....	1
State Correctional Facility Reimbursement Act	5, 6
